the registered or permitted area of a private home where the cottage food 
operator resides and where cottage FOOD products are prepared or 
packaged for direct, indirect, or direct and indirect sale to CONSUMERs 
pursuant to this part. A “Class A” COTTAGE FOOD OPERATION shall 
not have more than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) in verifiable 
gross annual sales. A “Class B” COTTAGE FOOD OPERATION shall not 
have more than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) in 
verifiable gross annual sales. The gross annual sales for a “Class A” or 
“Class B” COTTAGE FOOD OPERATION shall be annually adjusted for 

inflation based on the California Consumer Price Index. A COTTAGE 
FOOD OPERATION includes both of the following:

[...]

violation shall be punishable by a fine of not less than one 
hundred dollars ($100) nor more than one thousand dollars 
($1,000). For a third or subsequent violation within a five-
year period, the fine shall be not less than two hundred fifty 

dollars ($250) nor more than two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500). A FOOD FACILITY shall not be found to 
have committed a violation under this paragraph more than 
once during an inspection visit. 

(B) Alternatively, the ENFORCEMENT AGENCY may assess a 
civil penalty of an amount that is no less than or greater than